LAUREL PARK - December 6, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,

CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRED RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO

EQUIBASE

RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500-50,000. Weight, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 6 Allowed 3 Ibs. Claiming

Price $62,500, if for $50,000, allowed 4 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For $45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) Which

have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post Time. (NW1 X) Claiming Price: $62,500 - $50,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: $49,000
Includes: $735 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund
Available Money: $49,000

Value of Race: $48,755 1st $29,400, 2nd $9,800, 3rd $5,635, 4th $2,450, 5th $1,470

Weather: Clear, 40° Track: Good

Off at: 1:36 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

8Nov25 8LRL? 2 Prosecco Rita (Russell, Sheldon) [EIE
Sweet Shenanigans (Hazlewood, Yedsit)
Noble Status (Briceno, Jean) [IEIE

14Nov25 3LRL?
15Nov25 °LRL?
4Nov25 8pRX?
170ct25 °LRL?

Savor It (Haddock, Dexter)
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Fractional Times: 23.11 46.81 59.32
Split Times: (23:70) (12:51) (13:44)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Royalties Riches (Rocco, Jr., Joseph)

Wgt M/E

122 -
114 b
122
122
119

o T !

PP

arRr wbsN

Final Time: 1:12.76
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Winner: Prosecco Rita, Bay Filly, by Yaupon out of Agave Kiss, by Lion Heart. Foaled Mar 20, 2023 in Kentucky.

YAUPON el \\Vinner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Town & Country Horse Farms, LLC

Owner: Hidden Brook Farm and Golden Lion Racing

Trainer: Russell, Brittany
Claiming Prices: 6 - Royalties Riches: $62,500;
Scratched Horse(s): Ginger Snap (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $162,683

Pgm Horse Win  Place
2 Prosecco Rita 2.40 2.10
5  Sweet Shenanigans 3.00

3 Noble Status

Show
2.10
2.10
2.10

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Trifecta
$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Consolation
Double

Winning Numbers
2-5

2-5-3

6-1/4-2/4 (3 correct)
4-2

2-5-3-1

4-4

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

3.60
5.30
6.40
2.50
7.30
1.80

Fin

12 1/2
24102
334
41 1/4
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Pgm Horse Name

2 Prosecco Rita
Sweet Shenanigans
Noble Status
Savor It
Royalties Riches

Start

2
1
5
4
3

1/4

12
22

1/2 Str
2Head 1Head
lHead 2Head

510 1/2 5ll 1/2 410 1/4

34
46 12

38 310
410 1/2 510 3/4

Fin
12102
22 1/2
37
glo14
511 1/2

Trainers: 2 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Capuano, Gary; 3 - Smith, Hamilton; 1 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 6 - Cibelli, Jane

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

0.20*
6.70
4.80

18.00

21.10

Pool
45,913
24,173

6,020

5,756
28,401

Comments

resurgent ins foe,drvg
outs bid,duel,drift,gm
stdy 3-1/2,angl,rally
urged chasing,btw 1/8
reluctant load,ins str

Owners: 2 - Hidden Brook Farm and Golden Lion Racing; 5 -John Hazard; 3 - Mens Grille Racing; 1 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 6 -Jonathan Tamayo;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

PROSECCO RITA was nudged clear early, set the pace towards the inside, was joined from her outside leaving the three eighths, lost the lead while still
under some rating near the quarter pole, responded when put to firm asking near the three sixteenths, regained the advantage a furlong out, spurted clear
under strong handling with a sixteenth to go, wandered out a bit and held firm. SWEET SHENANIGANS , taken in hand and rated outside the winner,
moved to engage leaving the three eighths, poked a head in front after a half mile, dueled under a drive heading to mid stretch, could not quite match strides
heading to the sixteenth pole, drifted out but stayed on well to be clearly second best. NOBLE STATUS , urged from the gate, saved ground well off the
pace then steadied when in close four and a half furlongs out, regrouped and was taken off the inside, gathered momentum past the five sixteenths, swung
out off heels soon into the lane and finished with good energy. SAVOR IT gave early chase while saving ground, failed to make inroads while between
runners in mid stretch and faded. ROYALTIES RICHES , reluctant to load, rated off the pace, saved ground into the lane, chased inside rivals near mid

stretch and faded.

EEDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred
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