LAUREL PARK - December 6, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRED RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming

Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) Which

have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post Time. (NW1 X) Claiming Price: \$62,500 - \$50,000 Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$49,000

Includes: \$735 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$49,000

Value of Race: \$48,755 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$5,635, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470

Weather: Clear, 40° Track: Good

Off at: 1:36 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgi	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Nov25 8LRL2	2	Prosecco Rita (Russell, Sheldon) VACERTIFIED	122		2	2	12	28	1 ^{Head}	12 1/2	0.20*	resurgent ins foe,drvg
14Nov25 3LRL2	5	Sweet Shenanigans (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	114	b	4	1	2^2	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹⁰	24 1/2	6.70	outs bid,duel,drift,gm
15Nov25 ⁵ LRL ¹	3	Noble Status (Briceno, Jean) VACERTIFIED	122		3	5	5	5	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/4}	4.80	stdy 3-1/2,angl,rally
4Nov25 8PRX1	1	Savor It (Haddock, Dexter)	122	b	1	4	3 ² 1/2	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	18.00	urged chasing,btw 1/8
17Oct25 ⁶ LRL ¹	6	Royalties Riches (Rocco, Jr., Joseph)	119	b	5	3	4 ⁴	4 ¹	5	5	21.10	reluctant load,ins str

Final Time: 1:12.76

Fractional Times: 23.11 46.81 59.32

Split Times: (23:70) (12:51) (13:44)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Prosecco Rita, Bay Filly, by Yaupon out of Agave Kiss, by Lion Heart. Foaled Mar 20, 2023 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Town & Country Horse Farms, LLC

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Owner: Hidden Brook Farm and Golden Lion Racing

Claiming Prices: 6 - Royalties Riches: \$62,500; Scratched Horse(s): Ginger Snap (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$162,683

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Prosecco Rita	2.40	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	3.60	45,913
5	Sweet Shenanigans		3.00	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-5-3	5.30	24,173
3	Noble Status			2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-1/4-2/4 (3 correct)	6.40	6,020
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	2.50	5,756
					\$1.00 Superfecta	2-5-3-1	7.30	28,401
					\$1.00 Consolation	4-4	1.80	0
					Double			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r dot r driefmande rtamming Eme r review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
2	Prosecco Rita	2	1 ²	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}			
5	Sweet Shenanigans	1	2^2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}			
3	Noble Status	5	5 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}	4 ¹⁰ 1/4	3 ⁷			
1	Savor It	4	3 ⁴	3 ⁸	3 ¹⁰	4 ^{10 1/4}			
6	Royalties Riches	3	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{10 3/4}	5 ^{11 1/2}			

Trainers: 2 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Capuano, Gary; 3 - Smith, Hamilton; 1 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 6 - Cibelli, Jane

Owners: 2 - Hidden Brook Farm and Golden Lion Racing; 5 - John Hazard; 3 - Mens Grille Racing; 1 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 6 - Jonathan Tamayo;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

PROSECCO RITA was nudged clear early, set the pace towards the inside, was joined from her outside leaving the three eighths, lost the lead while still under some rating near the quarter pole, responded when put to firm asking near the three sixteenths, regained the advantage a furlong out, spurted clear under strong handling with a sixteenth to go, wandered out a bit and held firm. SWEET SHENANIGANS, taken in hand and rated outside the winner, moved to engage leaving the three eighths, poked a head in front after a half mile, dueled under a drive heading to mid stretch, could not quite match strides heading to the sixteenth pole, drifted out but stayed on well to be clearly second best. NOBLE STATUS, urged from the gate, saved ground well off the pace then steadied when in close four and a half furlongs out, regrouped and was taken off the inside, gathered momentum past the five sixteenths, swung out off heels soon into the lane and finished with good energy. SAVOR IT gave early chase while saving ground, failed to make inroads while between runners in mid stretch and faded. ROYALTIES RICHES, reluctant to load, rated off the pace, saved ground into the lane, chased inside rivals near mid stretch and faded.

WACERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.